IOM-8860
Rev. A 11504
Ref. ID: 95565
©2009 Groth Corporation
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual for
Model 8860 Back Pressure Regulator
1
TABLE OF CONTENTS:

The regulator is set at the factory.  The pressure setting can be changed while installed in the process piping
system. The purpose of the regulator is to maintain set pressure at some point upstream in the process, such as in
the anaerobic digester tank.  System pressure shall be monitored at this point.
Set pressure is set at the factory according to purchasing specifications.  The range of set pressure for standard
springs are shown in Table 3.  Other ranges are available with special springs.  The factory setting and spring range
are shown on the nameplate.  The regulator will not function properly if the setting is outside this range.  If higher or
lower settings are required, the necessary components can be obtained from Groth Corporation.
For in-line adjustment, a visible scale shows the approximate set pressure.  From this setting, small adjustments
can be made while observing upstream system pressure.  Remove the cap [1] and turn the adjusting screw counter-
clockwise to increase pressure or clockwise to decrease pressure.  Replace the cap when adjustment is complete.
TABLE 3
SPRING TABLE: MODEL 8860
Flange
Min. Setting Max. Setting Spring P/N Scale  P/N
Size
2" 2" WC 12" WC SPR8860020120 313000101
2" 8" WC 24" WC SPR8860020220 313000201
3" & 4" 2" WC 12" WC SPR8860030120 313000101
3" & 4" 8" WC 24" WC SPR8860030220 313000201
6" & 8" 2" WC 12" WC SPR8860060120 313000101
6" & 8" 8" WC 24" WC SPR8860060220 313000201
10" & 12" 2" WC 6" WC SPR8860100320 313000301
10" 5" WC 12" WC SPR8860100520 313000401
10" & 12" 10" WC 22" WC SPR8860100420 313000501
10" & 12" 20" WC 44" WC SPR8860100620 313000601
12" 3" WC 8" WC SPR8860100520 313000701
12" 5" WC 12" WC SPR8860120520 313000401
7
TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
Periodically, while in service, examine the regulator for leakage at bolted connections, adjusting screws, and vent.